

**Ganga Ram versus State of H.P. and
another**

LPA No.447 of 2025

Item No.D-3

31.07.2025 Present: Mr. K.B. Khajuria, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate General for the respondents-State.

Inter alia contends that similarly situated persons have been granted the benefit of promotion way back in 2012 and notice had been sent on 16.08.2012, (Annexure P-5) by the appellant which was being processed inter se department as per communication dated 03.09.2012, Annexure P-6.

2. It is contended that the reply should have been called from the State rather than dismissing the petition at the threshold. It is further submitted that arrears could have been restricted to 38 months from the date of filing of the petition, since there is recurring cause of action and would have a fall out on the pensionary benefits of the employee.

3. Notice. Mr. Sidharth Jalta, learned Deputy Advocate General accepts notice on behalf of the respondent.

4. List the matter on **15th September, 2025.**

(G. S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

31st July, 2025
[himani/Shivender]

(Ranjan Sharma)
Judge